
Utah Tech (24-15, 9-5 WAC) -vs- Grand Canyon (33-8, 9-5 WAC)
4/14/2023 at Phoenix, Ariz. (GCU Softball Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Golden, M. (9-1)
Loss: Sauren Garton (9-5)
HBP: Sauren Garton
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Anthony Lewis First: Scott Wallace Third Base: Steve Wilson 
Start: 9:20   Time: 2:10   Attendance: 120   Weather: 71 degrees, clear
Game notes:
- S. Garton faced 2 batters in the 4th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 R H E
Utah Tech 0 2 0 0 0 2 4 3
Grand Canyon 2 0 3 2 3 10 11 0

Utah Tech 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Tanya Windle cf 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
Hannah Hughbanks 1b 2 0 1 2 1 0 0
Shea Clements rf 2 0 0 0 1 1 1
Lauren Almeida ss 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
    Sadie Gardner pr/lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
LB Kahahawai-Kekona lf/ss 3 0 0 0 0 2 1
Oaklee Trapp 2b 2 0 1 0 0 1 3
Rachel Campbell c 1 1 0 0 1 1 1
Brooklyn Dowdle 3b 1 1 0 0 1 0 0
Madisen Duryea dp 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
Sauren Garton p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ashtyn Bauerle p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 19 2 4 2 4 7 6

2B: Hannah Hughbanks (1)
E: Hannah Hughbanks (1); Oaklee Trapp (1); Rachel Campbell (1)

Grand Canyon 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Dunckel, K. ss 3 0 0 0 0 0 3
Burnett, H. cf 3 2 2 0 0 0 0
    Villalobos ph 1 1 1 3 0 0 0
Fifield, K. rf/1b 3 2 2 2 0 0 0
Lopez, R. dp 2 1 0 0 1 0 0
Brannstrom 1b 1 1 1 1 1 0 0
    Rodrigues, E pr/rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Schaefer, M. 3b 3 1 2 3 0 0 0
Rodgers, K. lf 3 0 1 0 0 0 3
Koeltzow, K. c 3 1 2 0 0 0 0
Barnes, M. 2b 2 1 0 0 1 1 0
Golden, M. p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 24 10 11 9 3 1 6

3B: Burnett, H. (1)
HR: Villalobos (1); Fifield, K. (1); Schaefer, M. (1)
SH: Dunckel, K. (1)
SB: Burnett, H. (1)
HBP: Brannstrom (1)

Utah Tech IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Sauren Garton (L, 9-5) 3.0 9 7 6 2 1 1 0 1 0 18 21 5 3 90
Ashtyn Bauerle 1.1 2 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 6 8 1 3 30
Totals 11 10 8 3 1 1 0 1 0 24 29 6 6 120

Grand Canyon IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Golden, M. (W, 9-1) 5.0 4 2 2 4 7 0 0 0 0 19 23 4 4 93
Totals 4 2 2 4 7 0 0 0 0 19 23 4 4 93



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Utah Tech - Top of 1st UTU GCU
T. Windle singled to pitcher (1-2 KBF). 0 0
H. Hughbanks walked (3-2 KKBBBB); T. Windle advanced to second. 0 0
S. Clements walked (3-1 BKBBB); H. Hughbanks advanced to second; T. Windle advanced to third. 0 0
L. Almeida popped up to 2b (0-0). 0 0
L. Kahahawai struck out looking (0-2 SKK). 0 0
O. Trapp struck out swinging (2-2 KBSFBFS). 0 0

Grand Canyon - Bottom of 1st UTU GCU
Dunckel, K. flied out to lf (0-0). 0 0
Burnett, H. singled, advanced to second on an error by 1b (3-2 BBKBK). 0 0
Burnett, H. stole third, scored on an error by c, unearned. 0 1
Fifield, K. flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 0 1
Lopez, R. walked (3-2 BBKBKFB). 0 1
Brannstrom hit by pitch (0-0); Lopez, R. advanced to second. 0 1
Schaefer, M. singled to left center, RBI (2-0 BB); Brannstrom advanced to third; Lopez, R. scored. 0 2
Rodgers, K. fouled out to rf (1-2 BKF). 0 2

Utah Tech - Top of 2nd UTU GCU
R. Campbell walked (3-2 KBBKBB). 0 2
B. Dowdle walked (3-0 BBBB); R. Campbell advanced to second. 0 2
M. Duryea struck out looking (1-2 KFBK). 0 2
T. Windle flied out to lf (1-2 KBS). 0 2
H. Hughbanks doubled to center field, 2 RBI (2-2 FKFBB); B. Dowdle scored; R. Campbell scored. 2 2
S. Clements grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 2 2

Grand Canyon - Bottom of 2nd UTU GCU
Koeltzow, K. popped up to ss (0-0). 2 2
Barnes, M. struck out looking (1-2 KBKK). 2 2
Dunckel, K. flied out to lf (3-1 BFBB). 2 2

Utah Tech - Top of 3rd UTU GCU
L. Almeida struck out looking (1-2 SFBK). 2 2
L. Kahahawai out at first c to 2b, bunt (1-0 B). 2 2
O. Trapp singled up the middle (2-2 KSBBF). 2 2
R. Campbell struck out looking (0-2 KSK). 2 2

Grand Canyon - Bottom of 3rd UTU GCU
Burnett, H. grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 2 2
Fifield, K. singled down the rf line (3-2 BSBFFFBF). 2 2
Lopez, R. grounded out to ss (2-2 BFBF); Fifield, K. advanced to second. 2 2
Brannstrom singled to left field, RBI (1-2 KFBF); Fifield, K. scored. 2 3
Schaefer, M. homered, 2 RBI (0-0); Brannstrom scored. 2 5
Rodgers, K. singled to right field (1-1 BK). 2 5
Koeltzow, K. singled to shortstop (2-2 KBKFFFFBF); Rodgers, K. advanced to second. 2 5
Koeltzow, K. advanced to second on a wild pitch; Rodgers, K. advanced to third on a wild pitch. 2 5
Barnes, M. walked (3-1 KBBBB). 2 5
Dunckel, K. grounded out to p (0-0). 2 5

Utah Tech - Top of 4th UTU GCU
B. Dowdle flied out to lf (1-1 KB). 2 5



M. Duryea flied out to lf (0-0). 2 5
T. Windle grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 2 5

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Grand Canyon - Bottom of 4th UTU GCU
Burnett, H. tripled to right center (3-2 KBBFFB). 2 5
Fifield, K. homered, 2 RBI (2-2 BKFBF); Burnett, H. scored. 2 7
A. Bauerle to p for S. Garton. 2 7
Lopez, R. grounded out to 3b (2-2 KBKBF). 2 7
Brannstrom walked (3-2 KBFBBFB). 2 7
Rodrigues, E pinch ran for Brannstrom. 2 7
Schaefer, M. flied out to rf (1-1 KB). 2 7
Rodgers, K. grounded out to ss (0-0). 2 7

Utah Tech - Top of 5th UTU GCU
Fifield, K. to 1b. 2 7
Rodrigues, E to rf. 2 7
H. Hughbanks grounded out to p (3-1 KBBB). 2 7
S. Clements struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 2 7
L. Almeida singled through the left side (3-2 KFFBBBFF). 2 7
S. Gardner pinch ran for L. Almeida. 2 7
L. Kahahawai struck out swinging (0-2 SFS). 2 7

Grand Canyon - Bottom of 5th UTU GCU
S. Gardner to lf. 2 7
L. Kahahawai to ss. 2 7
Koeltzow, K. singled to shortstop (2-0 BB). 2 7
Barnes, M. reached on an error by 2b, bunt (1-1 KB); Koeltzow, K. advanced to second. 2 7
Dunckel, K. grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (1-1 KB); Barnes, M. advanced to second; Koeltzow, K. advanced
to third. 2 7
Villalobos pinch hit for Burnett, H.. 2 7
Villalobos homered, 3 RBI (2-1 KBB); Barnes, M. scored, unearned; Koeltzow, K. scored. 2 10


